
October 4

AMENDMENT TO INMATE FOOD AND COMMISSARY SERVICES AGREEMENT 

This Amendment to the Food Service Agreement is made effective _____ _ 
2024 ("Effective Date"), by and between the County of Champaign, Illinois and the Champaign 
County Sheriffs Office (hereinafter referred to as "County") and Trinity Services Group, Inc., 
and its commissary services subcontractor Keefe Commissary Network, LLC (hereinafter 
referred to as "Contractor"). 

WHEREAS, Contractor and County entered into an Inmate Food Services and 
Commissary Services Agreement dated May 1, 2023, whereby Trinity provides a food and 
commissary services for the County ("Agreement"), and 

WHEREAS, the parties desire to amend the Agreement as follows. 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the forgoing facts, the mutual covenants and 
agreements contained herein and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and 
sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties agree that the Agreement shall be 
amended as follows: 

1. As of May 1, 2024, Attachment A in the Agreement will be deleted in its entirety and 
replaced with the Attachment A herein. 

2. Section 4 will be amended to have the following sentence added at the end: 

"Effective as of September 1, 2024, the parties agree that no commissions provided by this 
paragraph will be paid to the County until the inmate population returns. This return is 
anticipated to be November or December of 2024. Such commissions will resume as of 
January 1, 2025." 

3. Effective January 1, 2025, the first sentence of Section 6 is hereby deleted in its entirety 
and replaced with the following: 

"Subcontractor shall pay a commission to the Inmate Trust (Commissary) Fund in the 
amount of Thirty Percent (30%) of Net Sales (defined as total sales, less sales or use taxes 
and authorized returns) of all Products, except indigent kits, postage stamps, pre-stamped 
envelopes, or any other item sold at cost, all of which have no commission. 

4. Except as expressly stated herein, all of the terms and conditions of the Agreement, as 
previously amended, shall remain in full force and effect. 

THE PARTIES SIGNATURES APPEAR ON THE FOLLOWING PAGE 



10/4/24

Sr. Vice President, Sales

James M. Perry

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have hereunto set their hands and seals 
effective as of the date set forth above. 

County of Champaign State of Illinois 

By: l279-f~,,.,,,,_ctc.ctc,.-----

Date: /~Yj~,Y 

TRINITY SERVICES GROUP, INC. 

~L,. /W CZ --­
t) 

ame: -------------

Title: 

Date: -------------



Attachment A 

Champaign County, IL 

Effective 5/1/2024 through 4/30/2025 

Prices Per Adult Meal 

Population 
175 and below 

176 - 200 
201 - 225 
226 - 250 
251 - 275 
276-300 

301 and above 

Adult Snacks 
Kosher 

Juvenile Meal 
Juvenile Snacks 

Price 
$2.027 
$1.839 
$1.704 
$1.600 
$1.516 
$1.450 
$1.393 

Price 
$1.212 
$5.748 
$3.104 
$1.599 




